

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

DEMOCRATIC EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Defendants–Appellants,

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE,

Intervenor Defendant–Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
NO. 4:18-CV-520-MW-MJF

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES’ JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF

Marc E. Elias
Elizabeth Frost
Uzoma N. Nkwonta
Sarah L. Schirack
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
(202) 654-6200

Ronald G. Meyer
Jennifer S. Blohm
Meyer, Brooks, Blohm and Hearn, P.A.
131 North Gadsden Street
Post Office Box 1547
Tallahassee, FL 32302-1547
(850) 878-5212

*Attorneys for Appellees Democratic Executive Committee of Florida and Bill
Nelson for U.S. Senate*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
DISCUSSION	4
I. Because the Challenged Preliminary Injunction Expired by Its Own Terms Over Four Months Ago, This Appeal Is Now Moot.	4
II. The “Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review” Exception to the Mootness Doctrine Does Not Apply to This Interlocutory Appeal of an Expired Preliminary Injunction Order.	6
III. The Court Should Not Vacate Prior Orders.	12
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi Upsilon Chapter at the Univ. of Fla. v. Machen</i> , 586 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004)	7, 8
<i>Brooks v. Ga. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 59 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 1995)	passim
<i>C & C Prods., Inc. v. Messick</i> , 700 F.2d 635 (11th Cir. 1983)	6, 11
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Political Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>David Vincent, Inc. v. Broward Cty.</i> , 200 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla., et al. v. Detzner, et al.</i> , Case 4:18-cv-00520-MW-MJF,.....	2, 3
<i>Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. Kaye</i> , 256 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Ethredge v. Hail</i> , 996 F.2d 1173 (11th Cir. 1993)	14, 16
<i>Fla. Right to Life, Inc. v. Lamar</i> , 273 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Gjertsen v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of City of Chi.</i> , 751 F.2d 199 (7th Cir. 1984)	8, 9
<i>Hall v. Secretary, State of Alabama</i> , 902 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Hous. Works, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 203 F.3d 176 (2d. Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Indep. Party of Richmond Cty. v. Graham</i> , 413 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Mahoney v. Babbitt</i> , 113 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	passim
<i>Main Drug, Inc. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 475 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>McColligan v. Vendor Res. Mgmt.</i> , --- Fed. Appx. --- 2019 WL 1163839 (11th Cir. Mar. 13, 2019)	12
<i>McLane v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 522 (1st Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Wall</i> , 808 F.3d 1174 (7th Cir. 2015)	12, 15
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) (per curiam).....	6, 11
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971).....	1, 4
<i>Porter v. Jones</i> , 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>SEIU Local 1 v. Husted</i> , 531 Fed. Appx. 755 (6th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 315 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Martin</i> , 110 F.3d 1551 (11th Cir. 1997)	10, 11
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Teper v. Miller</i> , 82 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>The News–Journal Corp. v. Foxman</i> , 939 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir.1991)	8
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	passim
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 778 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2015)	5, 17
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 149 (1975).....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	10
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	10
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	21
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	21
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(ii)	21
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	21
13C Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice and Procedure § 3533.10.3 (3d ed. 2008) § 3533.10.3	2, 12
